FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) REC OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 05-31	1-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Offic
1. Name of conveying party(ies):2回 前台 - 3 私 9:46	70226       Image: Comparison of the compari
Estate of John Edward Mack OPR/FINANCE	Name: <u>Kathryn J. Dugger</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes IKNo	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Elizabethton, TN 37643
Assignment     D Merger	
	Street Address:615 E1k Avenue
C Other	City: Elizabethton State: ZIP:37643
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes D No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5,994,712	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	
	B. Patent No.(s) 5,994,712
Additional numbers atta	iched? 🗆 Yes 😰 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>Kathryn J. Dugger</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40
Internal Address:	Enclosed
	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
Street Address: 615 E1k Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: Elizabethton State: ZIP: ZIP: 37643_ 05/31/2000 DNGUYEN 00000067 5994712	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:581 40.00 DP DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa the original document.	ntion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Kathryn J. Dugger	11/2 May 52000
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	over sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL:	010804 FRAME:	0738



Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is Assignment of Patent, a certified copy of Last Will and Testament of John Edward Mack and Letter Testamentary.

If these documents meet your approval please list my name individually as the owner and assignee of the above patent.

If anything further is needed please let me know.

Yours very truly,

Kathryn I. Dugger

KJD/ds

Enclosure



LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF JOHN EDWARD MACK

I, JOHN EDWARD MACK of Carter County, Tennessee, being of sound mind and disposing memory, do hereby make, declare and publish this as my Last Will and Testament hereby revoking any and all other wills or codicils thereto that at anytime heretofore might have been made.

Ι

I direct that all my just debts, if any, including funeral expenses, be paid as soon after my demise as possible.

II

To my beloved wife, KATHRYN J. DUGGER, I give, devise and bequeath all of my property, both real and personal, of which I may die seized and possessed or over which I have power of disposition, absolutely, and I appoint her executrix of this my Will and direct that she be exempt from giving any surety or sureties on her official bond as executrix.

III

In the event my wife should predecease me, then I give, devise and bequeath all my property to my mother, MARGARITE MACK of Davie, Florida.

IV

As executor of this my Last Will in the event my wife predeceases me, I hereby appoint MARK S. DUGGER, ATTORNEY, Elizabethton, Tennessee, and request that he be exempt from any surety or sureties on his official bond as giving executrix.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this Macary. 10<sup>22</sup>day of

JOHN EDWARD MACK

DUGGER & COLE ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW the

PATENT REEL: 010804 FRAME: 0740

## STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF CARTER

the undersigned attesting witnesses, who after We, first being duly sworn according to law, make oath that the foregoing instrument was signed by JOHN EDWARD MACK, the testator, as and for, and at that time acknowledged, published and declared to be his Last Will and Testament, in the sight and presence of us, who at his request and in his sight and presence, and in the sight and presence of each other have subscribed our names hereto as attesting witnesses on this the /612 day of Mary , 1996. We further make oath that the testator appeared to be of sound mind and disposing memory and not acting under the fraud, menace or undue influence of any person or persons, and was more than eighteen (18) years of age and that each of the attesting witnesses were more than eighteen (18) years of age.

line Career umit

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the /0.24 day of May, 1996.

PUBLIC NOTARY

My Commission Expires:

le, 27, 1999

STATE OF TENNESSEE Clerk of the County Court of Carter county, Tennesses, do hereby certify that the fore-going is a true and complete copy of the Start Will and Istament, & Some Technol Mach the same appears of record in my office in Elizabethica into the left day of Mecan ber 10 97 en auce Many Douge

DUGGER & COLE ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW ELIZABETHTON, TENN.

> PATENT REEL: 010804 FRAME: 0741

THE PARTY OF

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT



Docket Number (optional)

STEATS TRADEMAN		
Whereas, I, <u>Kathryn J. Dugger, Executor of The Estate of John Edward Mack</u>		
of <u>Elizabethton, Tennessee</u> , hereinafter referred to a patentee, did obtain a United		
States Patent for an improvement in <u>Automobiles</u> No. <u>5,994,712</u> ,		
dated November 30, 1999 ;and whereas, I am now the sole owner of said patent and,		
Whereas, <u>Kathryn J. Dugger</u> of <u>Elizabethton, Tennessee 37643</u>		
hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose post office address is615 Elk Avenue		
City ofElizabethton, and State ofTennesseeis desirous of		
acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same in accordance with the Last Will and		
Testament of John Edward Mack.		
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of <u>Ten</u> dollars ( <u>\$10.00</u> ), the		
receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by		
these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title, and interest in		
and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own		
use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which		
said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held		
by me had this assignment and sale not been made.		
Executed this 9.tt day of <u>Fibrury</u> , 2000,		
at615 Elk Avenue, Elizabethton, Tennessee 37643		
Kathe Kingen Executor Estate of (Signature) John Edward Mark		
Kather Charger Childred Mark		
(Signature) for auto to		
State of		
County of <u>CARTER</u> ) SS:		
and acknowledged		
Before me personally appeared said <u>athm</u> <u>Perggan</u> and acknowledged		
the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this $2t^2$ day of $\overline{Ieluary}$		
, 2000.		
(Notary Public)		
ý		
My Commission Expires: $a_{uy} \leq 2003$		

## PATENT REEL: 010804 FRAME: 0742

**RECORDED: 02/15/2000**